

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1768

ANSWERED ON 22.12.2022


HERITAGE SITES IN JHARKHAND

1768. SHRI DHIRAJ PRASAD SAHU

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has conducted any survey to identify the heritage sites in the State of Jharkhand and if so, the details thereof, district-wise;

(b) the details of the heritage sites where development work has been started during the last three years and the current year; and

(c) the details of the development work carried out so far, heritage site-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN
REGION

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) Yes, Sir. Archaeological Survey of India (ASI) has conducted village to village survey to identify archaeological remains in the State of Jharkhand. The details are given at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) The details of the protected monuments where development work has been conducted during the last three years is given at Annexure-II.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1768 FOR 22.12.2022

District wise details of Heritage sites explored in Jharkhand


District


2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Ranchi 121 - 5 - -
Ramgarh 35 - - 2 -
Simdega 11 - - - -
Palamu - 32 1 - -
Garhwa - 32 - - 1
Chatra - - 1 - -
Latehar - - 1 - -
Jamtara - - 1 - -
Giridih - - 1 - 1
Khunti - - 2 - -
Saraikela - - - 1 -
Hazaribagh - - - - 2
Sahibganj - - - - 2


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1768 FOR 22.12.2022

For conservation work, regular maintenance and upkeepment, following development works have been carried out during last three years:


Sl.
No.

Name of Centrally Protected
Monument


Development work

1. Ancient Shiva Temple, Khekparta,
District Lohardaga

Conservation work of ancient tank, development and maintenance of camp office, Toilet block;
providing grill along the pathway, installation of solar light and street light.

2. Ancient tank and remains of Temples and structures at Benisagar, District
W. Singhbhum

Conservation works of ancient tank; providing pathway, fixing of garden grill, R.C.C. cover above existing drain, painting to grill and gate;
solar light along pathway, installation of National Flag.


3. Palace and Temple Complex
Navaratangarh, District Gumla.

Scientific clearance around the Palace and Temple Complex; reconstruction of boundary wall, rejuvenation of Rani Talab and a step well, installation of National Flag.


4. Jami Mosque, Hadaf, District
Sahibganj

Structural Conservation of ancient brick structures.


5. Baradari of Mouza, Arzimukhimpur,
District Sahibganj

Earth filling in water logged area around the monument.


*****


	Structural Conservation of ancient brick structures.
	Earth filling in water logged area around the monument.

